

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW YORK.

and

OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.

*Plaintiffs,*

-against-

17-CV-7694

MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as  
Superintendent of Financial Services of the  
State of New York,

*Defendant*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
Attorney for Defendant  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224-0341

C. Harris Dague  
Kelly L. Munkwitz  
Assistant Attorneys General, of Counsel  
Telephone: (518) 776-2621  
Fax: (518) 473-1572 (Not for service of papers)

Date: September 5, 2018

## Table of Contents

<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	1
<b>STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND LEGAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	2
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	2
<b>POINT I .....</b>	2
<b>PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL.....</b>	2
A. <b>Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....</b>	3
B. <b>New York's Insurance Market Will Suffer Substantial Injury if Risk Adjustment             is Enjoined Pending Appeal .....</b>	5
C. <b>Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Substantial Possibility of Success on the Merits .....</b>	6
D. <b>The Equities Tip Markedly in Favor of Allowing New York the Ability to Stabilize             its Health Insurance Market to the Benefit of the State's Insurance Consumers.....</b>	8
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Blossom South, LLC v. Sebelius</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6474, *8 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<u>Brown v. Gilmore</u> , 533 U.S. 1301, 1303 (2001).....	3
<u>EEOC v. Local 638, 71 Civ. 2877</u> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7756 at *5 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5
<u>Hirschfeld v. Board of Elections</u> , 984 F.2d 35, 39 (2d Cir. 1993).....	2
<u>Local 1303-362 of Con. 4 v. KGI Bridgeport Co.</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21644, at *19 (D. Conn. 2014).....	7
<u>Malarkey v. Texaco Inc.</u> , 794 F. Supp. 1248, 1250 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	3
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Homan McFarling</u> , 302 F.3d 1291, 1296-97 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	5
<u>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Endo Pharm., Inc.</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2276, at *7-8 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2004).....	3
<u>Senape v. Constantino</u> , 936 F.2d 687, 690 (2d Cir. 1991).....	4
<u>Silverstein v. Penguin Putnam, Inc.</u> , 368 F.3d 77, 84 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2
<u>Standard Havens Prods. v. Gencor Indus.</u> , 897 F.2d 511, 513 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	7
<u>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Northside Assocs.</u> , 922 F. Supp. 840, 848 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	7
